H 301 E. Huron St.
Clty of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, MI 48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0205, Version: 1

Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 1 to the City/DDA Parking Agreement

The City and DDA initially entered into a Parking Agreement in 1992 for the DDA to manage the city’s
parking decks and lots. Over time that arrangement modified for various developments, resulting in a
new Parking Agreement approved in 2011. The City downtown area continues to see development,
job growth, and more integrated solutions to transportation issues. In 2015 the DDA also revised its
parking demand study, which included a number of ways to improve managing the existing parking
system.

Over the past year, the City and DDA have raised the possibility of re-opening the parking agreement
to address potential needs of both parties. A joint City Council/DDA work session was held on
January 9, 2016 to discuss the parking system. This was followed by a resolution passed by the
DDA Board on February 1, 2017. The resolution included support for increasing the City’s revenue
share from 17% to 20% and outlining a process that could be followed for the DDA to pursue other
improvements to the management of the parking system.

The attached resolution amends the existing parking agreement to increase the City’s revenue share

from 17% to 20% for FY2018 & FY2019 (equivalent to approx. $630k per year) to allow time for the

City & DDA to discuss other potential management changes. Staff recommends approving the

amended agreement.

Prepared by: Tom Crawford, CFO/Finance and Administrative Services Area Administrator and Mary
Joan Fales, Senior Assistant City Attorney

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, On July 1, 2011, the City of Ann Arbor (“City”) and the Ann Arbor Downtown Development

Authority (“DDA”) entered into an agreement for the management, operations, maintenance, capital

and financial obligations of the City and the DDA with respect to the Ann Arbor municipal parking

system (“Parking Agreement”);

Whereas, The City has proposed and the DDA has agreed to a two-year increase in the parking
revenue percentage for FY18 and F19 to be received by the City under the terms of the Agreement;
and

Whereas, The Parking Agreement requires such a change to be by written amendment approved by
the parties; and

Whereas, No other changes to the Parking Agreement are proposed at this time;

RESOLVED, That City Council approves amendment of the Parking Agreement with the DDA as
described above;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute said amendment
after approval as to form by the City Attorney, and approval as to substance by the City Administrator;

City of Ann Arbor Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/2/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 17-0205, Version: 1

and

RESOLVED, That the Parking Agreement Amendment be forwarded to the DDA, after execution by
the City, for formal approval and execution.

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/2/2022
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

